Public Document Pack

LONDON

LICENSING (HEARING) SUB
COMMITTEE

Date: WEDNESDAY, 26 APRIL 2017

Time: 11.00 am

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR
WEST WING, GUILDHALL

APPLICANT:
DRAKE & MORGAN LTD.

PREMISES:
CANNON GREEN HOUSE
27 BUSH LANE, LONDON, EC4R OAA






CONTENTS

Hearing Procedure

Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection

Appendix 1:

Appendix 2:

Appendix 3:

Appendix 4:

Appendix 5:

Appendix 6:

Copy of Application

Conditions consistent with the operating schedule

Representations from responsible authorities -

Environmental Health

i) Amendment to Application

i) Additional conditions consistent with operating
schedule

Representations from Other Persons - Truell

Map of subject premises together with other licensed

premises in the area and their latest terminal time for

alcohol sales

Plans

(Pages 1-2)

(Pages 3 - 10)

(Pages 11 -
28)

(Pages 29 -
30)

(Pages 31 -
32)

(Pages 33 -
34)

(Pages 35 -
36)

(Pages 37 -
38)

(Pages 39 -
40)

(Pages 41 -
42)



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Annex

LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEE
PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC HEARINGS

1. This procedure shall apply to all public hearings conducted under the provisions
of the Licensing Act 2003.

2.  Public hearings conducted under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 shall
take the form of a discussion led by the licensing authority. Cross-examination
will be permitted when the Sub Committee considers it to be required. The
conduct of hearings shall be broadly based, subject to the discretion of the Sub
Committee, on the points set out below.

3. At the start of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub Committee will introduce
him/herself and other Members of the Sub Committee as well as the City
Corporation officers present. Anyone making representations will then be asked
to introduce themselves and anyone accompanying them. The applicant will
then do likewise.*

4.  The Chairman will then explain the purpose of the hearing and the procedur
[...]
 a new premises licence in respect of the premises at:

Cannon Green House
27 Bush Lane
EC4R 0AA

Full details of the application are contained in the copy of the
Application Form at Appendix 1.

The application is to provide the following activities:

Activity Current Licence Proposed
Supply of Alcohol N/A Mon - Sat  07:30 — 02:00
Sun 07:30 —23:00
Late Night Refreshment N/A Mon — Sat  23:00 — 02:30
Sun 23:00 —23:30
Live  Music, Recorded N/A Mon — Sat  23:00 — 02:00
Music

The premises will be open to the public between 07:00 and 02:30 Mon
— Sat and between 10:00 and 23:30 on Sunday.

The supply of alcohol is for both on and off the premises.

The Operating Schedule submitted by the applicant suggests a number
of steps intended to be taken in order to promote the four licensing
objectives. Those conditions which are consistent with the operating
schedule and could be included on the licence are attached as Appendix
2.

The mandatory licence conditions can be found in the Licensing Act
2003, sections 19-21. Also, in the Schedules to The Licensing Act 2003
(Mandatory Licensing Conditions) Order 2010 (as amended) and The
Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Conditions) Order 2014.

Page 4



3.2

3.3

4.2

4.3

4.4

5.2

Licensing History of Premises

Our records show that the premises has never been licensed before.
The premises is to be used as a bar with dining facilities.
Complaints

There are no complaints recorded on the Licensing database against the
premises.

Representations from Responsible Authorities

There is one representation from the City of London Environmental
Health pollution team against the granting of the licence on the basis
that there is a risk of noise disturbance.

It is also their contention that the licence Application contains
insufficient information to demonstrate how the Applicant will promote
the ‘prevention of public nuisance’ licensing objective.

The representation can be seen in full as Appendix 3.

The applicant has agreed an amendment to the application’s operating
schedule which amounts to the possibility of further conditions being
added to the licence in addition to those listed in Appendix 2. This
amendment can be seen as Appendix 3i and the additional conditions
that are now consistent with the operating schedule can be seen as
Appendix 3ii.

Representations From Other Persons

There is one representation from ‘other persons’. This is against the
granting of a licence to these premises on the basis that it will cause
additional noise and disturbance thus undermining the licensing
objective of the prevention of public nuisance.

The ‘objector’ is also of the opinion that should a licence be granted, it
does not permit licensable activities past 23:00.

Page 5



5.3

6.2

The representation can be seen in full as Appendix 4.

Policy Considerations

In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing Authority must
have regard to its Statement of Licensing policy and statutory guidance
issued under s 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

City of London Corporation’s Statement of Licensing Policy

The following sections/paragraphs of the City of London Corporation’s
Statement of Licensing Policy are particularly applicable to this
application.

Paragraphs 27 and 75 state that residents have a reasonable expectation
that their sleep will not be unduly disturbed between the hours of 23:00
and 07:00.

Paragraphs 28 and 35 state that applicants should include a number of
factors in their operating schedule if they wish to operate between these
hours and that the operating schedule should include in detail steps to
be taken to comply with the four licensing objectives.

Paragraphs 79 — 81 address the need of care when controlling noise
particularly from those persons leaving a premises.

The boxed comment on page 19 states the need to strike a fair balance
between the benefits to a community of a licensed venue, and the risk
of disturbance to local residents and workers.

The boxed comment on page 19 als
[...]
g objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and ¢) (please read guidance note 9)

The Premises will operate as a bar and restaurant with food being available throughout the premises at all
times.

Alcohol will only be supplied for the purposes of off sales in sealed containers

Alcohol supplied for consumption on the premises between 07.30 and 10.00 must be ancillary to a table
meal,

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

CCTV will be provided in accordance with the requirements of the City of London Police. Close liaison
will be maintained at all times with the Police in relation to matters concerning crime and disorder and
advice will be taken from the Police as and when appropriate.

There will be no promoted events, where a promoted event means an event involving music and/or dancing
where the musical entertainment is provided at any time by a DJ or DIs, one or some of whom are not
employees of the premises licence holder and the event is promoted to the general public.

¢) Public safety

Health and safety risk assessments will be undertaken and all staff shall be trained therein

d) The prevention of public nuisance

All appropriate steps will be taken to ensure that local residents and local businesses are not disturbed by
any licensable activity at the premises.

Waiting staff will continually exercise supervision throughout the premises.

Notices shall be prominently displayed to remind patrons that they are leaving premises with residential
neighbours.

e) The protection of children from harm

All persons under the age of 16 will be accompanied by an adult on the premises at all times.
All staff will be trained in relation to their responsibilities towards children under the Licensing Act 2003

Page 26




Checklist:

Please tick to indicate agreement

® [ have made or enclosed payment of the fee.
® Thave enclosed the plan of the premises.

e [ have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others 
[...]
nt further
details, for example (but not exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unamplified.
For example (but not exclusively), where the activity will occur on additional days during the
summer months.

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day
e.g. Christmas Eve.

Please give timings in 24 hour clock (e.g. 16:00) and only give details for the days of the week
when you intend the premises to be used for the activity.

If you wish people to be able to consume alcohol on the premises, please tick ‘on the premises’. If
you wish people to be able to purchase alcohol to consume away from the premises, please tick
‘off the premises’. If you wish people to be able to do both, please tick ‘both’.

Please give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of
the premises which may give rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of whether you
intend children to have access to the premises, for example (but not exclusively) nudity or semi-
nudity, films for restricted age groups or the presence of gaming machines.

Please list here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

The application form must be signed.

An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided that they
have actual authority to do so.

Whete there is more than one applicant, each of the applicant or their respective agent must sign
the application form.

This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application.

Page 28



Appendix 2

Appendix 2

Cannon Green House — 27 Bush Lane
Conditions Consistent with the Operating Schedule

. There shall be no sale of alcohol in unsealed containers for consumption off the
premises (MC17)

. The premises will install and maintain a comprehensive digital colour CCTV system.
All public areas of the licensed premises will be covered enabling facial identification
of every person entering in any light condition. The CCTV cameras shall continually
record whilst the premises is open for licensable activities and during all times
customers remain on the premises. All recordings shall be stored for a minimum
period of 31 days with date and time stamping. A staff member who is conversant
with the operation of the CCTV system shall be present on the premises at all times
when they are open to the public. This staff member shall be able to show the police
or the Licensing Authority recent data or footage with the absolute minimum of delay
when requested. (MCO01)

. There shall be no promoted events on the premises. A promoted event is an event
involving music and dancing where the musical entertainment is provided at any time
between 23:00 and 07:00 by a disc jockey or disc jockeys one or some of whom are
not employees of the premises licence holder and the event is promoted to the general
public. (MCO02)

. The supply of alcohol at the premises between 07:30 and 22:00 shall only be to a
person as ancillary to their table meal (similar to MC27)

. A prominent sign shall be displayed at all exits from the premises requesting that
patrons leave quietly. (MC15)

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



Appendix 3

Breese, Robert

i e —
From: Seal, Garry
Sent: 22 March 2017 09:40
To: MA&CP - Licensing
Cc: Davenport, Peter; Sambells, Rachel
Subject: Cannon Green House, 27 Bush Lane

The Pollution Control Team would like to make representation to the above application for the
following reasons:

The licence application does not contain adequate information to meet the licensing objective
‘prevention of public nuisance’ and the City of London Policy document: Statement of licensing
Policy.

Namely:
The applicant should supply sufficient information as set out in the licensing policy in relation to
paragraphs 33, 34, and 38 for the reasons expressed at paras 39 & 40.

This would then cover the areas where we have concerns:

The location of the premises is in close proximity residents in Laurence Pountney Hill
Information regarding dispersal policy for the premises has not been supplied.

Information regarding the location of speakers/PA systems has not been provided.

A noise management policy has not been submitted.

All appropriate steps to be taken to ensure that local residents and local businesses are not
disturbed by any licensable activity at the premises are not specified.

No reference is made to the conditions for planning permission for the A3/A4 use given on14th
December 2016 which relate to preventing nuisance:

The terrace hereby permitted shall not be used or accessed between the hours of 22.00 on one
day and 07.00 on the following day and 20.00 to 07.00 on Sundays or Bank Holidays, other than

in the case of emergency.

No live or recorded music shall be played that it can be heard outside the premises or within any
residential or other premises in the building.

Regards

Garry

Garry Seal
Environmental Health Officer
Pollution Team

Dept. of Markets & Consumer Protection
City of London, PO Box 270,
Guildhall, London, EC2P 2EJ

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



Appendix 3i)

We are continually seeking to improve our service and obtaining your feedback is a vital part of this process. It
would be gratefully appreciated therefore if you could take just a small amount of time to complete this short
survey. (The hyperlink is https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/PHPP Noise)

Sent: 27 March 2017 15:54

To: Breese, Robert

Cc: Seal, Garry

Subject: New premises licence - Cannon Green House, 27 Bush Lane

Following receipt of Mr Seal’s representation | am happy to offer the following additional conditions
1. The Premises licence holder shall adopt the Dispersal Policy that was attached to the planning submission
(attached to this e mail)
2. On Mondays to Saturdays the terrace shall not be used or accessed between the hours of 22.00 and 07.00
on the day following, and from 20.00 to 07.00 on the day following on Sundays or Bank Holidays.
3. No live or recorded music shall be played that is audible outside the premises or within any residential
building or other premises in the building.

If there are any other concerns that can be dealt with by way of additional conditions | am happy to discuss.

Craig Baylis | Berwin Leighton Paisner LLP

Partner

Direct Dial:

Main: +44 (0)20 3400 1000
Mobile:

Email:

Web: .blplaw.com

From: LasersC [mailto: |

Sent: 27 March 2017 23:56
To: Craig Baylis
Subject: Digital Scan Job

Berwin Leighton Paisner LLP

Adelaide House, London Bridge, London EC4R 9HA, UK
DX 92 London/Chancery Lane
t: +44 (0)20 3400 1000 f: +44 (0)20 3400 1111 w: www.blplaw.com

This email is confidential and may be covered by legal privilege. Please notify us immediately if you have received this email in error. You
should not copy it or disclose its contents to any other person. We may monitor email communications in accordance with applicable laws
and regulations.

Berwin Leighton Paisner LLP ("BLP") is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales (registered number OC315919) and
is authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority (www.sra.org.uk). A list of partners is open to inspection at BLP's
registered office. Within the BLP Group, partner is used to refer to a member, or an employee or consultant with equivalent standing
and/or qualifications as required, of BLP or any of its affiliated firms and entities. For further information, see the legal notices section of

our website (www.blplaw.com)

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



Appendix 3ii)

Appendix 3b

Cannon Green House — 27 Bush Lane
Additional Conditions Consistent with the Operating Schedule
Following Amendment to Application

1. The premises licence holder shall prepare and implement a written dispersal policy at
the premises to move customers from the premises and the immediate vicinity in such
a way as to cause minimum disturbance or nuisance to neighbours. (MC14)

2. The Terrace shall not be used for the consumption of alcohol, or any other licensable

activity, on Mondays to Saturdays between the hours of 22:00 and 07:00, and on
Sundays or Bank Holidays between the hours of 20:00 and 07:00.

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



Appendix 4

Aznar, Stephen

From: Edmund Truell

Sent: 13 March 2017 09:10

To: M&CP - Licensing

Cc: Gowman, Alderman Alison; Cédriane de Boucaud

Subject: OBJECTION TO Application to grant a premises licence- 27 Bush Lane EC4R 0AA (Ward
Dowgate)

Attachments: Application to grant a premises licence- 27 Bush Lane EC4R 0AA (Ward Dowgate).docx;
ATTO00001.txt

Dear Sirs

We are the closest residents to this site, living about 50 yards away
across an open space. We also own companies that employ about 150
people in Laurence Pountney Hill; and are in negotiations to acgquire the
neighbouring Governors House, a large office building adjacent to 27
Bush Lane. We have invested millions in housing, offices and restoring
redundant churchyards to award-winning open spaces. We do not want to
see our investment damaged by thoughtless, drunken behaviour and noise.
We have already suffered intolerable noise and disturbance from the Bush
Green site during its construction; and have had to call the police to
eject drunken workers from our garden as well as the environmental
department.

We are unhappy about and wish to OPPOSE the application to grant a
licence for alcohol and for music to 27 Bush Green. We wish to OPPOSE in
particular for such a licence to be granted for late hours beyond 1llpm
and at the weekend. We are concerned that the applicant has cynically
applied for a late licence, so that they can then claim to have ‘made
concessions’ to bring a licence back into line with ‘normal hours’.

At the time of the planning permission we warned of the anti-social
plans of the developer; and it seems as t
[...]
ION TEST WILL BE REQUIRED IN RFSPECT OF [TFMS NUMBFRFD) 3,4,5,8 AND 9 ABOVE
AND NAY BE RECHIRED FOR 1TEM 2

O ty. PR Cheed 1z |85,
16} DUTER DOCHES TO LOBBIES ARE T0 BE HELD OPEN AT ALL TIMES DURING PUBLIC TRADMNG PERIODS Tame a0 @ A1 Duie: | SEFT 20068
ol Az
17} ALL HRE ESCAPE DOORS T€ INCCHPORATL PANIC IYPE-OPEMING LATCHES FOR EMERCENCY ESCAPL. e

g4.32/020




	Agenda
	 Hearing Procedure
	 Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection
	1 Copy of Application
	2 Conditions consistent with the operating schedule
	3 Representations from responsible authorities - Environmental Health
	3i) Amendment to Application
	3ii) Additional conditions consistent with operating schedule
	4 Representations from Other Persons - Truell
	5 Map of subject premises together with other licensed premises in the area and their latest terminal time for alcohol sales
	6 Plans





Minutes of the meeting


WEDNESDAY, 26 APRIL 2017 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 26 APRIL 2017 

 
 

APPLICANT:  DRAKE & MORGAN LTD  

PREMISES:  CANNON GREEN HOUSE, 27 BUSH LANE, LONDON, 
EC4R 0AA 

 
Sub Committee 
Marianne Fredericks (Chairman) 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Judith Pleasance 

 
City of London Officers 
Paul Chadha 
Steve Blake  

- Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department  
- Department of Markets and Consumer Protection 

Peter Davenport 
Gemma Stokley 

- Department of Markets and Consumer Protection 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

  
 

The Applicant 
Craig Baylis, Solicitor acting on behalf of the applicant 
Craig Maitland, Operations Director, Drake & Morgan Ltd, dealing with day to day 
Operations 
 
Parties with Representations 
Harriet Beaumont, representing Edmund and Cedriane Truell 
Mark Wheatley CC, representing Edmund and Cedriane Truell 
Garry Seal, Environmental Health 
 

 

 
 

 

 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

 
A public Hearing was held at 11:00am in Committee Room 1, Guildhall, London, EC2, 
to consider the representations submitted in respect of an application for a new 
premises licence at  ‘Cannon Green House, 27 Bush Lane, London EC4R 0AA.’  
 
The Sub Committee had before them the following documents:-  
 
Hearing Procedure 
Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 
 
Appendix 1 –  Copy of Application 
 
Appendix 2 –  Conditions Consistent with the Operating Schedule 
 
Appendix 3 –  Representations from responsible authorities 



WEDNESDAY, 26 APRIL 2017 

 

Appendix 4 - Representations from Other Persons 
 
Appendix 5 – Map of subject premises together with other licenced premises in the 

area and their latest terminal time for alcohol sales 
 
Appendix 6 –  Plan of Premises 
 
 

 
1) The Hearing commenced at 11:00am. 
 
2) The Chairman introduced the Sub-Committee members, explained the purpose 

of the hearing and confirmed that all papers had been considered by the Sub-
Committee in advance. The Chairman asked all of those present to introduce 
themselves and state in what capacity they were attending the Sub-Committee. 
 

3) The Chairman stated that the Sub Committee had found the application very 
vague in terms of the general description of the premises and therefore asked 
the applicant to outline this in more detail for the benefit of all present.  
 

4) The Solicitor acting on behalf of the applicant began by stating that there had 
been a typographical error in the conditions consistent with the operating 
schedule at Appendix 2 and clarified that the supply of alcohol at the premises 
between 07:30 and 10:00 (as opposed to 22:00) shall only be to a person as 
ancillary to their table meal. The Chairman stated that the Sub Committee had 
already picked up on this point.  

 
5) The Solicitor acting on behalf of the applicant went on to state that he hoped 

that the Sub Committee were already familiar with Drake & Morgan given that 
they already successfully operated several, well known, premises within the 
City. He commented that the premises were known for being sleek and modern 
with a significant food offering and designated areas where patrons were able 
to observe chefs preparing their dishes. The Sub Committee were informed that 
this new premises would have a maximum capacity of approximately 350. He 
reassured all present that there was a covenant within the premises lease 
which prohibited all outside drinking.  

 
6) The Solicitor acting on behalf of the applicant went on to refer to the outside 

terrace area shown on the premises plans and stated that this would be used 
for smoking until 22:00 only as there was a Planning condition in place which 
prohibited its use after this time on Monday-Friday until 07:00 the following day.   

 
7) The Applicant clarified that the hours applied for were consistent with the 

offerings across other Drake & Morgan venues, where it was highly unlikely that 
trade would extend beyond midnight most evenings. He clarified that an 
application for up until 2am was simply to allow for some flexibility when dealing 
with any private bookings for things such as wedding receptions without the 
need to apply for a Temporary Event Notice each time a booking of this nature 
was received.   

 



WEDNESDAY, 26 APRIL 2017 

 

8) The Applicant went on to refer to the written representation received from the 
City of London Environmental Health pollution team which expressed concerns 
around public nuisance. Given this and the nature of the surrounding area, the 
Applicant stated that they had now produced a written Dispersal Policy which 
was tabled to all present at the hearing.  

 
9) The Applicant’s Solicitor informed the hearing that live and recorded music 

would not form part of the offering at the premises and that the application for 
this was purely to cover any private functions that might require this without the 
need to apply for Temporary Event Notices. With this in mind, the Applicant’s 
Solicitor suggested that the Applicant would be content to either remove this 
request or attach an appropriate condition to it, if deemed necessary. 

 
10) In response to questions from the Sub Committee, the Applicant outlined the 

staffing arrangements for the new premises explaining that this would consist of 
four managers and around 20 front of house staff. All of the managers were 
experienced in terms of crowd and space management and, for this reason, it 
was not anticipated that door staff would be regularly employed at the 
premises, although the need for this would continue to be risk assessed. The 
Applicant confirmed that it was anticipated that the premises would open to the 
public in September 2017. 
 

11) The Chairman questioned whether the premises would have a double lobby 
entrance. The Applicant responded that, as this was absent from the plans, he 
did not believe that this would be the case. 

 
12) The Chairman questioned whether food would be made available at the 

premises until the terminal hour requested. The Applicant responded that, after 
22:00 it would be primarily snack foods on offer.  

 
13) The Chairman also questioned the lack of disabled facilities on the premises 

plans. The applicant stated that, given building regulations, he would assume 
that these facilities would be part of the offering.  

 
14) The Applicant was asked to describe the anticipated weekend offering at the 

premises in greater detail. The Applicant stated that the aspiration was for the 
premises to be open all day on a Saturday where it was assumed that the 
majority of business would be predominantly from pre-bookings. He clarified 
that there would be no promoted events at the venue at weekends and exact 
opening times for Saturdays and Sundays would need to be determined in time. 
He clarified that a number of Drake & Morgan premises did not open at 
weekends due to lack of trade.  

 
15)  In response to further questions, the Applicant confirmed that the premises 

would be equipped with a noise limiter which would be pre-built into the house 
system. He clarified that any external music providers, for private bookings for 
example, would also have to route their music through the same house system. 
The Department of Markets and Consumer Protection confirmed that Officers 
would need to visit the premises to set an acceptable level on the noise limiter 
once it was operational.  



WEDNESDAY, 26 APRIL 2017 

 

 
16)  The Chairman invited those making representations to present their case. Mr 

Seal, stated that, on hearing a fuller explanation of the premises offering and 
what steps would be taken to prevent public nuisance, he was now broadly 
content that the Applicant’s proposals satisfied his original concerns. He added 
that he was pleased to have received a written dispersal policy for the premises 
and to have his as a recognised condition on the new licence in order to protect 
the rights of nearby workers and residents.  

 
17)  Mr Wheatley, speaking on behalf of Mr and Mrs Truell, stated that concerns 

around off premises drinking, noise and the proposed hours of operation 
remained. He requested that a 22:00-23:00 closure be considered by the 
Applicant, particularly in its first 12 months of operation as a ‘good neighbour’ 
gesture to local residents and businesses. He added that, should the need to 
operate outside of these hours arise, the applicant could apply for a Temporary 
Event Notice. At this point, the Chairman clarified that only responsible 
authorities, and not residents, were able to object to TEN applications. She 
added that any noise concerns should be raised by residents immediately with 
the City’s Environmental Health Team using their dedicated 24/7 telephone 
number which was provided to all in the Hearing Decision letter for ease of 
reference. 

 
18) Mr Wheatley went on to express concern that Mr and Mrs Truell would not have 

had the opportunity to read and consider the written dispersal policy that had 
been produced by the applicant and tabled at this morning’s hearing. He went 
on to conclude that, in his opinion, this application did not protect the rights of 
residents to have a reasonable expectation that their sleep would not be unduly 
disturbed between the hours of 23:00 and 07:00 and neither did it include, in 
detail, steps to be taken to comply with the four licensing objectives when 
operating between these hours. 

 
19) In response to the concerns voiced by Mr Wheatley, the Applicant’s Solicitor 

stated that his client would be happy to withdraw the application for all off sales 
of alcohol and to make the terminal hour of licensable activities 01:00. He 
added that the premises lease prohibited any outside drinking and highlighted 
that, on dispersal, it was anticipated that the natural flow of those leaving the 
premises would be along Bush Lane and towards Cannon Street towards public 
transport. He highlighted that other premises already present in the area, with a 
capacity of around 200, were already operating until 02:00. Finally, he stated 
that Drake & Morgan had a good track record in terms of running premises in 
the City with no recorded incidents with residents at any site (all of which had 
licences beyond midnight) and that they also had a good relationship with the 
City of London Police. 

 
20)  The Chairman referred to the City’s Licensing Code of Best Practice, noting 

that the Applicant had stated that he was already familiar with this document. 
She encouraged the Applicant to adhere to the recommendation within the 
document and provide those present with a contact telephone number to be 
used in the event of any complaints arising. The Applicant stated that he was 
happy to do so and would welcome a pro-active relationship with the premises’ 



WEDNESDAY, 26 APRIL 2017 

 

neighbours. It was noted that, in due course, this would also be provided to all 
nearby residents. 

 
21) In response to further questions from the Sub Committee, the Applicant stated 

that re-admittance to the premises would be restricted to those needing to use 
toilet facilities or collect personal belongings after 12:00 each evening. In terms 
of waste disposal, he reassured those present that there would be a refuse 
room located in the basement of the premises with a service tunnel leading to 
this.  

 
22) The Sub-Committee retired at 11.45am. 
 
23) At 12.17pm the Sub-Committee returned from their deliberations and explained 

that they had reached a decision. The Chairman thanked those who had 
remained to hear the decision of the Sub-Committee. 

 
24) In determining the application, the Sub-Committee first and foremost put the 

promotion of the licensing objectives at the heart of their decision; in this 
instance the most relevant of those objectives being the prevention of public 
nuisance. 

 
25) In reaching its decision the Sub-Committee took into account the nature of the 

business that the Applicant proposes to operate and its location/surrounding 
area. The Sub Committee were satisfied that, subject to the imposition of 
suitable conditions, the premises can operate within the licensing objectives. 
 

26) The Chairman reported that it was the Sub-Committee’s decision to grant the 
premises licence as follows: 

Activity Current Licence Proposed 

Supply of Alcohol N/A Mon - Sat 07:30 – 
01:00 
Sun 07:30 – 23:00 

Late Night Refreshment N/A Mon – Sat 23:00 – 
01:00 
Sun 23:00 – 23:30 

 
The premises would be open to the public between 07:00 and 01:30 Mon – 
Sat and between 10:00 and 23:30 on Sunday. 
 
The supply of alcohol was for on the premises only. 

 
27) The Sub-Committee considered the following conditions to be appropriate and 

necessary to promote the licensing objectives: 
 

a) The premises will install and maintain a comprehensive digital colour CCTV 
system. All public areas of the licensed premises will be covered enabling facial 
identification of every person entering in any light condition. The CCTV 
cameras shall continually record whilst the premises is open for licensable 
activities and during all times customers remain on the premises. All recordings 
shall be stored for a minimum period of 31 days with date and time stamping. A 



WEDNESDAY, 26 APRIL 2017 

 

staff member who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system shall be 
present on the premises at all times when they are open to the public. This staff 
member shall be able to show the police or the Licensing Authority recent data 
or footage with the absolute minimum of delay when requested. (MC01); 

 
b) There shall be no promoted events on the premises. A promoted event is an 

event involving music and dancing where the musical entertainment is provided 
at any time between 23:00 and 07:00 by a disc jockey or disc jockeys one or 
some of whom are not employees of the premises licence holder and the event 
is promoted to the general public. (MC02); 

 
c) The premises licence holder shall prepare and implement a written dispersal 

policy at the premises to move customers from the premises and the immediate 
vicinity in such a way as to cause minimum disturbance or nuisance to 
neighbours. (MC14); 

 
d) A prominent sign shall be displayed at all exits from the premises requesting 

that patrons leave quietly. (MC15); 
 

e) The supply of alcohol at the premises between 07:30 and 10:00 shall only be to 
a person as ancillary to their table meal (similar to MC27); 

 
28) The Sub Committee also noted that the premises’ lease requirements 

prohibited any outside drinking and that a Planning condition stipulated that the 
outside terrace was not to be used or accessed between the hours of 22:00 on 
one day and 07:00 on the following day and 20:00 and 07:00 on Sundays or 
Bank Holidays, other than in the case of emergency. 

 
29) The Sub Committee also made reference to the fact that the premises would be 

equipped with a noise limiter and stated that Officers from the City’s 
Environmental Health Office would visit to set an agreed limit on this once the 
premises was operational. 

 
30) The Applicant reported that, on checking, he had been informed that there was 

an agreement in place for patrons to make use of the disabled toilet facilities in 
the office block adjacent to the premises. The Chairman stated that she would 
be raising this issue with the City’s Access and Planning Officers as she was 
concerned to learn that this appeared to be an afterthought in terms of the 
premises plans. She hoped that this would be reconsidered whilst the premises 
was still under construction.  

 
31) The Chairman thanked all parties for their attendance and explained that 

written confirmation of the decision would be circulated to all within five working 
days. 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 



WEDNESDAY, 26 APRIL 2017 

 

Contact Officer: Gemma Stokley 
Tel. no. 020 7332 1407 
E-mail: gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


